ry. Indicators that there is no longer a reasonable expectation of recovery include a
debtor’s failure to commit to a repayment plan vis-à-vis the Group and the failure to
make contractual payments for a period of more than 90 days of default.

2019

12-month ECL Lifetime ECL1
Credit

impairment2 Total

in T € Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

As at 1 January 0.0 211.1 7,416.2 7,627.3

Changes in the consolidated
group 1.2 1.2

Allocation 37.3 199.4 236.7

Consumption -154.1 -154.1

Reversal -259.0 -259.0

Transfer to lifetime ECL 0.0 0.0 0.0

Transfer to lifetime ECL –
Credit impaired3 -19.0 19.0 0,0

As at 31 December 0.0 229.4 7,222.7 7,452.0

1) Stage 2 lifetime expected credit losses (valuation allowance)
2) Stage 3 lifetime expected credit losses (valuation allowance) in the event of credit impairment
3) Transfer to lifetime expected credit losses – credit impaired

The credit-impaired receivables in the 2019 financial year are still subject to collection
measures.

13 3

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

>

2018

12-month ECL Lifetime ECL1
Credit

impairment2 Total

in T € Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

As at 1 January (IAS 39) 6,574.2

Adjustment due to
first-time application of IFRS 9 142.7

As at 1 January (IFRS 9) 0.0 158.0 6,558.8 6,716.9

Allocation 71.2 1,115.6 1,186.8

Consumption -221.2 -221.2

Reversal -55.1 -55.1

Transfer to lifetime ECL 0.0 0.0 0.0

Transfer to lifetime ECL –
Credit impaired3 -18.1 18.1  0.0

As at 31 December 0.0 211.1 7,416.2 7,627.3

1) Stage 2 lifetime expected credit losses (valuation allowance)
2) Stage 3 lifetime expected credit losses (valuation allowance) in the event of credit impairment
3) Transfer to lifetime expected credit losses – credit impaired

Of the above impairment losses of T€ 7,452.0 (previous year: T€ 7,627.3), T€ 1,845.2 (pre-
vious year: T€ 1,942.1) relates to receivables from contracts with customers and
T€ 5,606.8 (previous year: T€ 5,685.2) to receivables that do not come from contracts
with customers.

Debt instruments not related to receivables
All debt instruments measured at amortised cost are deemed to have “low credit risk”,

[…]

Net assets 1.2 1.2

Amounts in T € 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Carrying amount of the investments in SCA 393.4 331.4

20 0

Material non-controlling interests

The following table contains a summary of financial information for the sub-group Malta
International Airport plc – which contains material non-controlling interests. This infor-
mation was prepared using the same accounting policies as the Group and amendments
were made to the fair value as at the acquisition date.  The Malta International Airport plc
sub-group is assigned to the Malta Segment. The “Others” column contains aggregate
information on subsidiaries with immaterial non-controlling interests. These are the
companies MMLC and BTSH.

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 286,690.2 0.0 286,690.2 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 58,329.2 0.0 58,329.2 2,025.5 0.0 2,025.5

Non-current liabilities 90,867.9 0.0 90,867.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 51,480.2 -96.1 51,384.0 30.4 -3.7 26.6

Net assets 231,078.9 96.1 231,175.1 51,501.3 -49,502.4 1,998.9

Net assets of non-controlling interests 104,497.3 104,497.3 2,189.1 -2,053.8 135.2 104,632.6

Revenue 100,312.3 0.0 100,312.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 32,716.1 0.0 32,716.1 6,297.5 -6,459.5 -162.0

Other comprehensive income -134.7 0.0 -134.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 32,581.4 0.0 32,581.4 6,297.5 -6,459.5 -162.0

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 16,868.4 0.0 16,868.4 239.5 -264.7 -25.2

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests -69.5 0.0 -69.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 16,799.0 0.0 16,799.0 239.5 -264.7 -25.2 16,773.8

Cash flow from operating activities 49,031.3 6,295.7

Cash flow from investing activities -24,873.5 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -16,236.0 -4,870.0

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -8,101.8 -202.1 -8,303.9

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents 7,921.8 1,425.7

2019 f inancial  year

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

201

>

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 286,690.2 0.0 286,690.2 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 58,329.2 0.0 58,329.2 2,025.5 0.0 2,025.5

Non-current liabilities 90,867.9 0.0 90,867.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 51,480.2 -96.1 51,384.0 30.4 -3.7 26.6

Net assets 231,078.9 96.1 231,175.1 51,501.3 -49,502.4 1,998.9

Net assets of non-controlling interests 104,497.3 104,497.3 2,189.1 -2,053.8 135.2 104,632.6

Revenue 100,312.3 0.0 100,312.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 32,716.1 0.0 32,716.1 6,297.5 -6,459.5 -162.0

Other comprehensive income -134.7 0.0 -134.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 32,581.4 0.0 32,581.4 6,297.5 -6,459.5 -162.0

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 16,868.4 0.0 16,868.4 239.5 -264.7 -25.2

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests -69.5 0.0 -69.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 16,799.0 0.0 16,799.0 239.5 -264.7 -25.2 16,773.8

Cash flow from operating activities 49,031.3 6,295.7

Cash flow from investing activities -24,873.5 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -16,236.0 -4,870.0

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -8,101.8 -202.1 -8,303.9

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents 7,921.8 1,425.7

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

2 02

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 240,661.7 0.0 240,661.7 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 41,785.9 0.0 41,785.9 599.5 0.0 599.5

Non-current liabilities 48,359.1 0.0 48,359.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 47,795.8 -40.0 47,755.8 31.9 18.6 50.5

Net assets 214,733.5 40.0 214,740.3 50,073.8 -49,524.8 549.0

Net assets of non-controlling interests 96,069.6 96,069.6 2,151.6 -2,058.6 93.0 96,162.6

Revenue 92,161.8 0.0 92,161.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 28,344.4 0.0 28,344.4 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Other comprehensive income 31.5 0.0 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 28,375.9 0.0 28,375.9 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 14,614.4 0.0 14,614.4 220.1 -224.1 -3.9

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 16.3 0.0 16.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 14,630.6 0.0 14,630.6 220.1 -224.1 -3.9 14,626.7

Cash flow from operating activities 36,779.8 5,368.9

Cash flow from investing activities -8,348.5 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -46,546.6 -5,333.6

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -218.9 -6,970.3

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents -18,115.3 35.3

2018 f inancial  year

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

203

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 240,661.7 0.0 240,661.7 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 41,785.9 0.0 41,785.9 599.5 0.0 599.5

Non-current liabilities 48,359.1 0.0 48,359.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Current liabilities 47,795.8 -40.0 47,755.8 31.9 18.6 50.5

Net assets 214,733.5 40.0 214,740.3 50,073.8 -49,524.8 549.0

Net assets of non-controlling interests 96,069.6 96,069.6 2,151.6 -2,058.6 93.0 96,162.6

Revenue 92,161.8 0.0 92,161.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 28,344.4 0.0 28,344.4 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Other comprehensive income 31.5 0.0 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comprehensive income 28,375.9 0.0 28,375.9 5,352.2 -5,399.5 -47.3

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 14,614.4 0.0 14,614.4 220.1 -224.1 -3.9

Other comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 16.3 0.0 16.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income attributable
to non-controlling interests 14,630.6 0.0 14,630.6 220.1 -224.1 -3.9 14,626.7

Cash flow from operating activities 36,779.8 5,368.9

Cash flow from investing activities -8,348.5 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -46,546.6 -5,333.6

thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -218.9 -6,970.3

Net increase (reduction) in cash and cash equivalents -18,115.3 35.3

MATERIAL NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

204

STATEMENT BY THE MEMBERS OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

S t a t e m e n t  b y  t h e
M e m b e r s  o f  t h e
M a n a g e m e n t  B o a r d
In accordance with Section 124 (1) Z3 of the Austrian Stock Corporation Act 2018

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the consolidated financial statements give
a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the
group as required by the applicable accounting standards and that the group manage-